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Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:

(a) Whether the shortage of staff especially the District Yuva Coordinators has affected the working of Nehru Yuva Kendra Sangathan
(NYKS); 

(b) If so, the details of the posts lying vacant in the Nehru Yuva Kendra Sangthan during each of the last three years and in the current
year; 

(c) Whether the Government proposes to fill the vacant posts; 

(d) If so, the details thereof along with the steps taken by the Government in this regard; 

(e) Whether the Government has constituted State level advisory Committee for monitoring of NYKS; and 

(f) If so, the details thereof?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) FOR YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS (SHRI JITENDRA SINGH) 

(a) & (b) No, Madam. Details of the post lying vacant in the Nehru Yuva Kendra Sangathan during the last three years and in the
current year is attached as Annexure-I. The official work of NYKS was performed by making alternate arrangements. 

(c) & (d) The ex-post facto sanction for creation of 1219 posts was received in 2007 whereas sanction for creation of 123 posts of
DYCs and 123 posts of ACTs was received in 2011. The Ministry and NYKS explored possibilities of making the recruitments through
the agencies such as UPSC and SSC. 

Further, Nehru Yuva Kendra Sangathan (NYKS) advertised the vacant posts of Youth Coordinators to fill up on deputation basis. 26
eligible persons were appointed on deputation basis. The NYKS had implemented 6th CPC and suitable modifications are made in
the Recruitment Rules (RRs) in 2010. 

Efforts are being made to fill up the existing vacancies of different posts, especially DYCs following an open & transparent recruitment
procedure. 

(e) & (f) State Advisory Committees on Youth programme (SACYP) have been constituted in all the States. The details regarding
prescribed composition of SACYP is placed at Annexure-II. 
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